

Nos. 23-726 and 23-727

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
IN OUR OWN VOICE: NATIONAL BLACK WOMEN'S
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE AGENDA,
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN'S
FORUM, NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE AND 98
ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHELLE BANKER
GRETCHEN BORCHELT
DORIANNE MASON
LEILA ABOLFAZLI
LEXI RUMMEL
DONYA KHADEM
KENNA TITUS
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1350 I St. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 588-5180
mbanker@nwlc.org
March 28, 2024

CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
Counsel of Record
ALISON S. DEICH
ANIKO R. SCHWARCZ
HARINI SRINIVANSAN
NINA C. JAFFE-GEFFNER
SABRINA S. MEROLD
ANN SIMONE NISSENBAUM SARNAK
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 408-4600
Fax: (202) 408-4699
cwebber@cohenmilstein.com
adeich@cohenmilstein.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EMTALA PROTECTS ACCESS TO ALL EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT, INCLUDING EMERGENCY ABORTION CARE	4
A. EMTALA Has Always Required Hospitals to Offer Emergency Abortion Care	5
B. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Attempt to Rewrite EMTALA	10
1. EMTALA’s Reference to “Unborn Child[ren]” Does Not Eliminate the Right to Stabilizing Abortion Care....	11
2. “Stabilizing Treatment” Is Not Limited to Treatment Permitted by State Law	13
II. CARVING PROTECTIONS FOR PREGNANT PATIENTS OUT OF EMTALA WILL DEEPEN THIS COUNTRY’S PROFOUND MATERNAL HEALTH CRISIS	15
A. Black, Indigenous, Latinx, AAPI, Immigrant, and Rural Communities Face Significant Barriers to Primary and Pregnancy-Related Healthcare, Increasing Their Risk of Pregnancy Emergencies	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The United States is Battling a Maternal Health Crisis that Disproportionately Harms People in Communities that Face Systemic Oppression and Disinvestment	22
C. Nullifying EMTALA’s Mandate to Protect Pregnant Patients Will Further Harm At-Risk Communities	26
1. Stripping EMTALA’s Protections from Pregnant Patients Will Worsen Outcomes for Pregnant Patients with EMCs	27
2. Stripping Pregnant Patients of EMTALA’s Protections Will Drive Healthcare Professionals Out of Abortion Ban States, Deteriorating Reproductive Care for <i>All</i> Pregnant Patients.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
List of Amici Curiae.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5
<i>Brooker v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. C 05-00328 JSW, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3, 8, 10, 26, 27, 32
<i>In re Baby “K”</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Contra Costa Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , No. C 12-03726 LB, 2013 WL 1402596 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2013)	6
<i>Morin v. E. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Me. 2011)	12
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	6, 14
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Vazquez-Rivera v. Hosp. Episcopal San Lucas, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 264 (D.P.R. 2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1613(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023	8
42 U.S.C. § 18023(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b).....	2, 4, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	5, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)-(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A).....	4, 6, 11, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B).....	5, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)	13
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9121(b), 100 Stat. 166 (1985).....	11
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h), 103 Stat. 2248 (1989).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Post Roe Idaho</i> , Idaho Physician Well-Being Action Collaborative & Idaho Coal. For Safe Healthcare (Feb. 2024), https://bit.ly/3VsD2VH	33, 34
<i>Administrative Compl.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs. Headquarters (Nov. 8, 2022), https://bit.ly/4ctlXkx	30
Amanda Jean Stevenson et al., <i>The maternal mortality consequences of losing abortion access</i> , University of Colorado Boulder (June 29, 2022), https://bit.ly/3VAhLcQ	26
Amy N. Addante et al., <i>The Association Between State-level Abortion Restrictions and Maternal Mortality in the United States, 1995-2017</i> , 104 <i>Contraception</i> 496 (2021), https://bit.ly/4aeDHPe	25
Andreea A. Creanga et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity: A Multistate Analysis, 2008-2010</i> , 210 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 435.e1 (2014), https://bit.ly/3xic1dj	25
Anuli Njoku, <i>Listen to the Whispers before They Become Screams: Addressing Black Maternal Morbidity and Mortality in the United States</i> , 11 <i>Healthcare (Basel)</i> 438 (2023), https://bit.ly/3TShwbQ	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Caitlin L. McMurty et al., <i>Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of Asian Americans</i> , 54 Health Serv. Res. 1419 (2019), https://bit.ly/3VB5KUi	20
Caroline Medina et al., <i>Protecting and Advancing Health Care for Transgender Adult Communities</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Aug. 2021), https://ampr.gs/3PATZti	20
Cole Sullivan, <i>Doctor leaves Tennessee for Colorado over abortion ban</i> , 9 News (Apr. 7, 2023, 5:00 AM), https://bit.ly/3xaV0BW	33
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Care Post-Roe: Documenting cases of poor-quality care since the Dobbs decision</i> , <i>Advancing New Standards in Reprod. Health</i> (May 2023), https://bit.ly/49gFrWx	12, 28
Darcy Banco et al., <i>Sex and Race Differences in the Evaluation and Treatment of Young Adults Presenting to the Emergency Department With Chest Pain</i> , 11 <i>J. of the Am. Heart Ass'n</i> 2, 5-6, 8 (2022), https://bit.ly/3vvkZnb	19
<i>Diabetes and African Americans</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., https://bit.ly/4980WsF (last accessed Mar. 25, 2024)	21
Elizabeth Rivelli, <i>How Much Does It Cost To Have A Baby? 2024 Averages</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Jan. 3, 2024, 5:56 AM), https://bit.ly/3xaLMWq	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Tobin-Tyler et al., <i>A Year After Dobbs: Diminishing Access to Obstetric-Gynecologic and Maternal-Fetal Care</i> , Health Affairs (Aug. 3, 2023), https://bit.ly/43wvNOq	33
Emily E. Petersen et al., <i>Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Pregnancy-Related Deaths—United States, 2007-2016</i> , 68 MMWR Morbidity & Mortal Weekly Rep. 762 (2019), https://bit.ly/3xcco9z	23
<i>Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) (2008 Refusal Rule).....	9
Eran Bornstein et al., <i>Racial Disparity in Pregnancy Risks and Complications in the US: Temporal Changes during 2007-2018</i> , 9 J. Clin. Med. 1414 (2020), https://bit.ly/3ISvrIA	25
Eugene Declercq and Laurie C. Zephyrin, <i>Maternal Mortality in the United States: A Primer</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/495tpiU	23
Eugene Declercq and Laurie C. Zephyrin, <i>Severe Maternal Morbidity in the United States: A Primer</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/43xkw0d	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eugene Declercq et al., <i>The U.S. Maternal Health Divide: The Limited Maternal Health Services and Worse Outcomes of States Proposing New Abortion Restrictions</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 14, 2022), https://bit.ly/4a343U2	26
Eunice Kennedy Shriver, <i>What is prenatal care and why is it important?</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Child Health & Hum. Dev. (Jan. 31, 2017), https://bit.ly/43uQ5YJ	17
Glenn Goodwin et al., <i>A National Analysis of ED Presentations for Early Pregnancy and Complications: Implications for Post-Roe America</i> , 70 <i>Am. J. Emerg. Med.</i> 90 (2023), https://bit.ly/3TTfCYt	3
Heather Hatfield, <i>What It Costs to Have a Baby</i> , WebMD (Mar. 4, 2013), https://wb.md/3vqNUss	18
<i>Health Care Access, Asian & Pacific Islander Am. Health Forum</i> , https://bit.ly/3vC0KEe (last accessed Mar. 24, 2024)	18
<i>Heart Disease and African Americans</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., https://bit.ly/3TwBqro (last accessed Mar. 25, 2024)	21
<i>Heart disease, diabetes rates higher for American Indians, Alaska Natives</i> , <i>Am. Heart Ass'n News</i> (May 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/49addwI	21
<i>Indian Health Disparities</i> , Indian Health Servs. (Oct. 2019), https://bit.ly/3TRnU32	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennifer Tolbert et al., <i>Key Facts about the Uninsured Population</i> , KFF (Dec. 18, 2023), https://bit.ly/49fnjwi	18
Jewel Mullen, <i>How our organ transplant system fails people of color</i> , Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges (Nov. 29, 2022), https://bit.ly/43xjS2N	19
Julie Rovner, <i>Abortion bans drive off doctors and close clinics, putting other health care at risk</i> , OBP (May 23, 2023 9:28 AM), https://bit.ly/3IYBKtT	34
Kate Kennedy-Moulton et al., <i>Maternal and Infant Health Inequality: New Evidence from Linked Administrative Data</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 30693, 2023), https://bit.ly/3ISnJOv	23, 24
Katharine A. Harrington et al., <i>Rural-Urban Disparities in Adverse Maternal Outcomes in the United States, 2016-2019</i> , 113 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 224 (2023), https://bit.ly/49d5oGL	24
Katherine Gallagher Robbins et al., <i>State Abortion Bans Harm More than 15 Million Women of Color</i> , Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families (June 2023), https://bit.ly/3ITRAWK	26
Katherine Gallagher Robbins et al., <i>State Abortion Bans Threaten 6.7 Million Latinas</i> , Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families (Oct. 2023), https://bit.ly/3VtiA79	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Katy B. Kozhimannil et al., <i>Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality Among Indigenous Women in the United States</i> , 135 <i>Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 294 (2020), https://bit.ly/3TMKwBz	24
Katy B. Kozhimannil, <i>Indigenous Maternal Health—A Crisis Demanding Attention</i> , 1 <i>JAMA Health Forum</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3PABqFA	25
Kavitha Surana, <i>Some Republicans Were Willing to Compromise on Abortion Ban Exceptions. Activists Made Sure They Didn't</i> , <i>ProPublica</i> (Nov. 27, 2023 5:00 AM), https://bit.ly/3VAhCGk	28
Kendal Orgera et al., <i>Training Location Preferences of U.S. Medical School Graduates Post Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health</i> , <i>Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges Rsch. & Action Inst.</i> (Apr. 13, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Tvv7o4	34
Kimberly Chernoby and Brian Acunto, <i>Pregnancy Complications After Dobbs: The Role of EMTALA</i> , 25 <i>West J. Emerg. Med.</i> 79 (2024), https://bit.ly/3INZfWN	7
Latoya Hill et al., <i>Health Coverage by Race and Ethnicity, 2010-2022</i> , <i>KFF</i> (Jan. 11, 2014), https://bit.ly/4aqgY2a	18
Laura G. Fleszar et al., <i>Trends in State-Level Maternal Mortality by Racial and Ethnic Group in the United States</i> , 330 <i>JAMA</i> 52 (2023), https://bit.ly/43xMBoa	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mary G. Findling et al., <i>Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of Native Americans</i> , 54 Health Serv. Res. 1431 (2019), https://bit.ly/4cyREc0	20
Mary Findling et al., <i>Discrimination in the United States: Experiences of Latinos</i> , 54 Health Serv. Res. 1409 (2019), https://bit.ly/3TPNd5r	20
Maryam Siddiqui et al., <i>Increased Perinatal Morbidity and Mortality Among Asian American and Pacific Islander Women in the United States</i> , 124 Anesth. & Analg. 879 (2017), https://bit.ly/3ITRP4e	23
Megan E. Deichen Hansen et al., <i>Racial Inequities in Emergency Department Wait Times for Pregnancy-related Concerns</i> , 18 Women’s Health (2022), https://bit.ly/3TQlem0	24
Memorandum from Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. on Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (July 11, 2022) (on file with author), https://go.cms.gov/3vr1pbH	8
<i>Nowhere To Go: Maternity Care Deserts Across the U.S.</i> , March of Dimes (2022), https://bit.ly/4abk5LQ	20
<i>NWLC Files EMTALA and Sex Discrimination Complaints on Behalf of Mylissa Farmer</i> , Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Nov. 8, 2022), https://bit.ly/3PABRQe	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peiyin Hung et al., <i>Access to Obstetric Services in Rural Counties Still Declining, with 9 Percent Losing Services, 2004-14</i> , 36 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1663 (2017), https://bit.ly/3Tu6t7f	21
Peiyin Hung et al., <i>Spatial access to hospital-based obstetric units in minorized racial/ethnic areas</i> , <i>Rural & Minority Health Rsch. Ctr.</i> (Aug. 2022), https://bit.ly/3TpACVa	21
<i>Pregnancy and Stroke: Are You at Risk?</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (May 4, 2023), https://bit.ly/3Pwyjyf	8
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care</i> , 84 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	9
Rachel Rabkin Peachman, <i>Dobbs Decision Threatens Full Breadth of Ob-Gyn Training</i> , 328 <i>JAMA</i> 1668 (2022), https://bit.ly/3Ty4bUH	34
<i>Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws</i> , 76 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011).....	9
Roni Caryn Rabin, <i>How Unconscious Bias in Health Care Puts Pregnant Black Women at Higher Risk</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 12, 2023), https://nyti.ms/3TpAfde	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Roosa Tikkanen et al., <i>Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Nov. 18, 2020), https://bit.ly/4co1vRY	22
Ruqaiijah Yearby et al., <i>Structural Racism in Historical and Modern US Health Care Policy</i> , 41 Health Affairs 187 (2022), https://bit.ly/4cuHUja	16
S. Michelle Ogunwole et al., <i>Interconception Care for Primary Care Providers: Consensus Recommendations on Preconception and Postpartum Management of Reproductive-Age Patients With Medical Comorbidities</i> , 5 Mayo Clin. Proc. Innov. Qual Outcomes 872 (2021), https://bit.ly/3xa2mWx	17
<i>Safeguarding the Rights of Conscience as Protected by Federal Statutes</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 820 (Jan. 5, 2023)	9
<i>Severe Maternal Morbidity</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (last reviewed July 3, 2023), https://bit.ly/4996uTW	24
Shefali Luthra, ‘We’re not going to win that fight’: Bans on abortion and gender-affirming care are driving doctors from Texas, The 19th (June 21, 2023, 10:33 AM), https://bit.ly/4csSuar	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>As Abortion Laws Drive Obstetricians From Red States, Maternity Care Suffers</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Sept. 7, 2023), https://nyti.ms/3VyR9IV	33, 34
Stephania Taladrid, <i>Did An Abortion Ban Cost A Young Texas Woman Her Life?</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jan. 8, 2024), https://bit.ly/3TRoLkg	31, 32
Stephanie J. Lambert et al., <i>Impact of the Dobbs Decision on Medical Education and Training in Abortion Care</i> , 33 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 337 (2023), https://bit.ly/4atIlZm	34
<i>Support for Maternal Health Policies Will Not Solve the Crisis in Abortion Access</i> , Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Apr. 2023), https://bit.ly/4co27XM	30
Talon Abernathy, <i>Average Prenatal Care Cost & How Health Insurance Covers It</i> , <i>Value Penguin</i> (Jan. 10, 2024), https://bit.ly/4cppd0p	18
Yhenneko J. Taylor et al., <i>Insurance Differences in Preventive Care Use and Adverse Birth Outcomes Among Pregnant Women in a Medicaid Nonexpansion State: A Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , 29 <i>J. Women’s Health</i> 29 (2020), https://bit.ly/4cHa9vc	17
